COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA | ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT   FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN THOUSANDS

The County’s actual contributions for the current year and the two preceding years are as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended Contributions
6/30/2021 191$
6/30/2022 190
6/30/2023 176

21. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Change within the Financial Reporting Entity (Column A)
In FY 2022‐23, there was reclassification of a fiduciary fund to a governmental fund. This reclassification had no
impact on the fund balance of the general fund.

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements (Column B)
During FY 2022‐23, the County determined that an extension period for a lease had previously not been included in
the initial assessment. The lease asset was increased by $2,603 and the corresponding lease liability was increased
to $2,523 for a net of $80.

July 1, 2022
As Previously

Reported

Change within
the Financial

Reporting
Entity (A) Error Correction (B)

July 1, 2022
As Restated

Governmentwide

Governmental Activities 811,273$   -$   80$   811,353$
Total Governmentwide 811,273$   -$   80$   811,353$

Fiduciary Funds

Other Custodial Funds 29,798$   (328)$   -$   29,470$
Total Fiduciary Funds ‐ Other Custodial Funds 29,798$   (328)$   -$   29,470$

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The  County  evaluated  subsequent  events  from  July  1,  2023  through  January  30,  2024,  the  date  the  financial
statements were available to be issued. The following subsequent event was noted:

Litigation Settlements

The litigation case involving criminal charges against the County’s Department of Public Works, Water Resources
Division, stemming from the oil discharges that occurred in January 2021 to July 2021 and January 2023 from the
Toro Canyon Oil Water Separator, has reached a settlement as of November 20, 2023. The County resolved any